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iAi W. Counsel for the appellant, M/S Alam Zaib, Supdt. ari’d 

Muhammad Saleem, Director (Legal) alongwith Addl: A.G for officiah- 

respondents No'. 1 to 4 and father of. private respondent No. 5 

present. Learned counsel for the appellant and official respondents 

submitted joint statement according to which the respondent- 

department has agreed to transfer the appellant to Mardan instead of 

Kohat.

Wi 03.12.2015
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In view of the above joint statement and agreement between 

the parties, the appeal is disposed of as withdrawn. File be consigned 

to the record room.
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ii 5:fe'-Counsel for the appellant present. Learned counsel for the 

appellant.argued that the appellant is serving as Parole/Probation 

Officer (BPS-16) and vide impugned order dated 5.10.2015 transferred 

from the post of PPO District Courts Peshawar to the post of PPO 

District Courts Kohat where against she preferred departmental 

appeal on 8.10.2015 which was rejected on 13.11.2015 and hence the 

instant service appeal on 26,11.2015.

That the appellant belongs to a notable family 

and, previously, due to tense situation and threats faced by the 

appellant she was transferred to Peshawar but vide impugned order 

referred to above the afore-stated factor was ignored and she again 

exposed to the said threats. That despite departmental appeal and 

reasons mentioned above, her order of posting was not modified and 

remain posted to District Kohat where she may face the consequences 

of the threats if forced to join the duties as PPO. That the appellant 

has relinquished the charge at District Courts Peshawar and willing to 

serve elsewhere but, due to life threats, cannot afford to join duty at 

Kohat.

( 26.11.2015
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fXt-Ii C; Points urged heed consideration. Admit. Subject to deposit of-- 

security and process fee within 10 days, notices be issued to the 

respondents for written reply/comments for 3.12.2015 before S.B. 

Notice of stay application be also issued for the date fixed. Since the 

appellant has relinquished the charge and has not yet assumed the 

same at Kohat as such and keeping the prevailing circumstances and 

agonies of the appellant, it is directed that, meanwhile, she shall 

report to respondent No. 1 for assigning her any interim duty. Status- 

quo to this effect be maintained.
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Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

1323/2015Case No.,
i

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate5 Date of order 
Proceedings

s;no.

321

The appeal of Ms. Lai Samina presented today by Mr. 

Mian Zahir Shahi^^Advocate may be entered in the Institution 

register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order.

26.11.20151

\

REGISTRAR

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary 

hearing to be put up thereon - H - 15^2

A
CHAIRMAN

:
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Lai Samina W/O Syed Kazim Hussain D/0 Syed Tahir Hussain R/0 
Yosafkhel, Para Chenar, Tehsil Upper Koram, Koram Agency.

Appellant

Versus

1. Secretary Home, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2. Additional Secretary Home, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3. Section Officer (prisons).O0>Tr

4. Director Reclamation and Probation Department, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar .

5. ,Mrs. Najma Ajmal Probation officer. District Court Kohat
Respondents

APPEAL AGAINST THE NOTIFICATION 
NO.SO(Prisons)-HD/9-4/BC-118790/2012 
DATED 05/10/2015 WHEREBY THE 
RESPONDENT N0.3 TRANSFERED THE 
APPELLANT FROM DISTRICT COURT 
PESHAWAR TO DISTRICT COURT KOHAT 
AND ALSO AGAINST THE OFFICE DATED 
13/11/2015
DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE 
APPELLANT HAS BEEN DISMISSED BY 
RESPONDENT No.l

WHEREBY THE

\r-
Prayer in Appeal

On acceptance of this appeal the impugned Notification 
NO.SO(Prisons)-HD/9-4/BC-l 18790/2012 Dated 05/10/2015 
and the dismissal of the departmental representation dated 
13/11/2015 may pleased be cancelled as being illegal, 
unlawful, void and ineffective and the Appellant may please 
be allowed to continue her services at District Court 
Peshawar. Any other remedy deems appropriate in the 
circumstances of the case may also be granted to the 
appellant.



Respected Sheweth:

1. That the Appellant belongs to a respectable shia family of 
Parachenar Kurram Agency, the elders of the family of the 
Appellant are highly notable, distinguished and prominent 
members of the shia sect of the locality and most of them are 
the ulmah of shia sect.

2. That the appellant was appointed on the post of Female 
Parole/Probation officer BPS 16 vide Letter No.535- 
40DR&P(P/F) Dated 22/02/2012 by the Respondent No.l. 
(Copy of the Appointment Letter is annexed as Annexure A)

3. That the Appellant first posting was at District Bannu, where 
the appellant has performed her duties in a professional manner 
with dignity, zeal and devotion.

4. That as the Appellant belongs to a prominent shia family of 
Parachinar, at her posting at Bannu the Appellant receiving 
threats and immoral massages from some unknown persons, 
eventually on 18/10/2012 she approached Respondent No. 1 for 
her transfer to anywhere else where the sectarian issues/risks 
were less then Bannu. (Copy of the Application is Annexed as 
Annexure B)

5. That the Respondent No.l has pleased to transfer the 
Appellant from Bannu to Peshawar on 31/10/2012.

6. That after taking the charge in Peshawar, the Appellant 
performed her duties with more zeal, confidence and in fearless 
atmosphere.

7. That Appellant whole service record is crystal clean & her 
services towards his employer was up to the mark & the superior 
officers were satisfied with her performance and in the reward of 
Appellant hard work, honesty, goodwill & reputation the Director 
Reclamation & Probation KPK Peshawar on 28/03/2013 had 
pleased to grant a Progress Appreciation Certificate to Appellant. 
(Copy of the Certificate is annexed as Annexure C)

8. That it is pertinent to mention here that the appellant has never 
conflict with any one in the department, she enjoyed a better 
cordial and profession working relationship with her colleagues 
and the department appreciated the Appellant with various 
certificates, but unfortunately the one, Naimat Ullah i.e 
Respondent No.4 has the professional jealously with the 
Appellant, who used to tease the Appellant without any valid 
and solid reasons.

9. That the above said Respondent No.4, who is of the same pay 
scale as of the Appellant, are unnecessarily and illegally 
middling in the Appellant responsibility which did not come



under his domain, all such acts of the Respondent No.4 was 
based on malafide, biasness and professional jealously, 
eventually on 31/12/2013 the Appellant submitted a complaint 
to Respondent No.2 against the Respondent No.4. (Copy of the 
Complaint is annexed as Annexure D)

10.That on the instigation of Respondent No.4 the authority has 
transferred the Appellant from Peshawar to Kohat vide 
impugned
118790/2012 Dated 05/10/2015. (Copy of the Notification is 
annexed as Annexure E) ,

Notification NO.SO(Prisons)-HD/9-4/BC-

11.That as per law applicable, the appellant has submitted a 
departmental appeal against the impugned Notification before 
Respondent No.l on 08/10//2015. (Copy of the Departmental 
Appeal is annexed as Annexure F)

12.That on 13/11/2015 the Respondent No.l has dismissed the said 
departmental representation. It is pertinent to mention here that 
the malafide of the respondents can be estimated from the fact 
that they have not intimated the same to the appellant in order to 
prevent her from filing the appeal before this Hon’ble Tribunal. 
(Copy of the Dismissal of Departmental Appeal is annexed as 
Annexure G)

13.That it is worth mentioning here that when the appellant 
relinquished her charge from the department then the respondent 
intimated the appellant that her departmental representation has 
dismissed, which shows the malafide on the part of the 
respondents.

14.That being aggrieved from the above said both orders the 
Appellant submits this Appeal before this Hon’ble Tribunal 
inter alia on the following grounds;

GROUNDS;-

A. That the impugned order is illegal, unlawful, void and 
ineffective hence not sustainable in the eye of law.

B. That the same is against the natural justice also as the 
Appellant belongs to a shia family of Parachenar 
Kurram Agency, the elders of the family of the 
Appellant are highly notable, distinguished and 
prominent members of the shia sect of the locality and 
most of them are the ulmah of shia sect, it is pertinent to 
mention here that hundreds of Shias have subjected to 
brutal killings, kidnappings and torture on main highway 
particularly in Dera Adam Khel on the basis of their 
sectarian identity.



. w ^
C. That the Appellant has not been treated in accordance 

with law, hence the impugned conduct of the 
Respondents is contrary to Article 4 of the Constitution.

D. That the impugned notification is based on malafide 
intention and extraneous consideration.

E. That it is a well established law that every civil servant 
will have to be placed with proper posting and 
assignment of duties where he/she can work and render 
valuable service to the state.

F. That the appellant. has never conducted prejudicial to 
good order or service discipline or abuse or misuse of 
official position to gain undue advantage in the 
performance of official duties.

G. That the very valuable rights of the Appellant are 
attached with the instant appeal and if she is not allow to 
work in Peshawar the Appellant will suffer irreparable 
loss.

It is, therefore, most humbly requested that on 
acceptance of this appeal the impugned Notification 
NO. SO(Prisons)-HD/9-4/BC-118790/2012 
05/10/2015 and the dismissal of the departmental 
representation dated 13/11/2015 may pleased be cancelled 
as being illegal, unlawful, void and ineffective and the 
Appellant may please be allowed to continue her services at 
District Court Peshawar. Any other remedy deems 
appropriate in the circumstances of the case may also be 
granted to the appellant. ^ /

Dated

APPELLANT

Through

Mian Zahir Shah

Azam Hayat Khan 
Advocates, High Court 
Peshawar



BEFORE THE PROVINCIAL SERVICES TRIBUNAL.
PESHAWAR

Lai Samina VS Secretary Home

MEMO OF ADDRESSES

APPELLANT

Lai Samina W/O Syed Kazim Hussain D/0 Syed Tahir Hussain R/0 
Yosafkhel, Para Chenar, Tehsil Upper Koram, Koram Agency. ,

RESPONDENTS

1. Secretary Home, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2. Additional Secretary Home, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3. Section Officer (prisons).

4. Director Reclamation and Probation Department, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar .

5. Mrs. Najma Ajmal Probation officer, District Court Kohai

APPELLANT

Through

Mian Zahir Shah 
Advocate, High Court 
Peshawar



BEFORE THE PROVINCIAL SERVICES TRIBUNAL.
PESHAWAR

Lai Samina VS Secretary Home

AFFIDAVIT

I Lai Samina W/0 Syed Kazim Hussain D/0 Syed Tahir 
Hussain R/O Yosafkhel, Para Chenar, Tehsil Upper Koram, Koram 
Agency, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the 
contents of the Appeal are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this 
Hon able court

Deponent
Identified Bv

—<■

Mian Zahir Sbah 
Advocate



BEFORE THE PROVINCIAL SERVICES TRIBUNAL.
PESHAWAR

Lai Samina VS Secretary Home

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

Respectfully Sheweth

1. That the applicant has filed the annexed Appeal with this 
application wherein no date of hearing is fixed yet.

2. That the contents of the Appeal may kindly be considered as an 
integral part of this application.

3. That the applicant has got good prima facia case in her favour 
and has every hope of its success.

4. That balance of inconvenience liens in favour of applicant.

5. That the applicant will suffer irreparable loss if the impugned 
notification is non suspended and the Appellant is not allowed 
to work in Peshawar till the final disposal of the instant appeal.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on 
acceptance of this application the impugned notification may 
pleased be suspended and the Appellant may pleased be 
allowed to work in Peshawar till the final disposal of the instant 
appeal.

APPELLANT

Through

Mian Zahir Sha]

Azam Hayat IQian 
Advocate, High Court 
Peshawar
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BEFORE THE PROVINCIAL SERVICES TRIBUNAL.

PESHAWAR

Lai Samina VS Secretary Home

AFFIDAVIT

I Lai Samina W/0 Syed Kazim Hussain D/0 Syed Tahir 
Hussain R/O Yosafkhel, Para Chenar, Tehsil Upper Koram, Koram 
Agency, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare ori oath that the 
contents of the Application are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this 
Hon able court

Deponent
Identified By

.EO
Mian Zahir Shah 
Advocate
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Ms. Lai Samiiia D/O Syecl Tahir Hussain, 
Wnrkiii” Women IIos|)i(al Khyher J’akh^unkh^^ a, 
Culabad Peshawar.

APPOlNTMLN'r AS KKMALL PAROLL/PROlj/VriO GhhlCLR (BPS -16)Subjcct:-

Mcnio:

Consequent upon the recommendation of Khybcr Pakhtunkhwa Public 
Service Commission, a post of Female Parolc/Probation Officer BPS-16 i.c. Rs.10000-800- 
34000) in the Reclamation and Probation Department Khybcr Pakhtunkhwa is hereby 
offered to you and posted you as Female Parole/Pndiation Officer, District Courts Bannu 
a|.^ainst the vacant post. . ,

Your appointment is subject to the following condilions:-
Your appoiiitmenf will take effect from the date you join dut^' at the office of your 
posting.
Your appointment is purely temporary and your services are liable to be 
Icnninated at any time on 15 days notice without assigning any reasons.

3. No TA/DA will be admissible to you for joining your first appointment.
In case you wish to resign at any time, you will give one month notice OR in lieu 
thereof one month pay will be forfeited from you subjeet to the disaetion of the 
competent autlnn ity in public interest.
You will be eligible for continuance on the post if your w ork and conduct remained 
satisfactoiy during the period of your this temporary appointment provided the 
vacaney against which you have been appointed continues.
Your services will be terminated if your work and conduct is not found 
satisfactoi7 OR the vacancy ceases to exist.
You will be on probation for a period of tw o years.
You will not contribute to G.P.Fund and shall not be entitle to Pension, Gratuity 
benefits. You will for all intents and purposes be Civil Servant except for the 
purpose of pension and gratuity. In lieu of the same, you will be entitled to receive 
C.P.Fund according to prescribed manner.
The terms and conditions of your scl•^ ice w ill be those as laid down in (he West 
Pakistan Government 'feinporary Fmployment Rules and Reclamation and 
Probation Department Recruitment Rides, 2()()ti.
For all other juirposes such as Pay, f.A. and Medical Alteiidancc etc: you will be 
governed by such Rules as may be is.s.ued by the Government for the categoiy of 
Government Servants of the Reclamation and Probation Department to which 
you will belong.
You will be governed by the NWFP Government Scrvants(Conduct) Rules 1987, 
the NWFP Civil Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules. 20^1, Rcelamation and 
Probation Department Service Rules, NWFP Civil Servants{Appcal) Rules 1986, 
the NWFP Civil Servants Act,1973, the NWFP Government Servants 
(Appointment, Promoticn and Transfer) Rules 1989, NWFP Removal from 
Service (Special Poavci') Ordinaiicc 2000 and all other rules/i'cgulations framed or 
to be framed by the Government from time to time.

1.

2.

4.

5.

6.

7.
8.
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Copy of the above is forwarded (o ;-

Secretary to Government 
*>epai tmenl, Peshawar.
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To i

The Secretary Home

Gbvernrnent of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, Pakistan.

Subject: Request of Transfer from Bannu to Peshawar.

Respected Sir/Ma;dam

iWith due respect it is stated that I have been working as Probation Officer in District Courts 
Bannu for the last 08 months and performing my duties in professional manner with dignity, 
honesty and devotion but unfortunately for last few months I have been regularly receiving 
threats and immoral messages from some unknown sources/people that negatively effected my 
professiona grovi/th and I have been going through constant stress and mental trauma.

f

7

Sir it IS pertinent to mention here that I am a female hailing from Parachtnar, Kurram Agency, 
FATA and belongs to a respectable Shia family/sect and it would be-in yOur kind knowledge that 
for the past few years the entire region of FATA and particularly Kurram Agency have been 
affected by the. worst form of militancy and sectarian clashes. This prolonged conflict have, 
affected the.entire fabric of society, and hundreds of Shias have subjected to brutal killings, 
kidnappings and torture on main highway particularly in Dara Adam Khel, Sadda and other 
areas on thd basis of their sectarian identity and belief.

Respected sir, keeping in view the aforementioned situation I am going through a constant fear 
of life threats and other dangers on the basis of my sect and being a female performing my 
duties in a .far flung, strategically sensitive zone and prone to violence. I therefore humbly 
request to consider my case sympathetically and facilitate me in my case of transfer orders from 
Bannu to Peshawar.

I am looking forward to a positive and humane response and would be grateful for this act of 
kindness.

Thanking you in anticipation

Dated; 18/10/2012

You’re sincerely

Ms Samina

Probation Officer

District Courts Bannu,KPK

/
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niRECTORATE OF
RECLAMA110M AMO PROBATION, 

IlRK., PESHAWAR
Benmmlsnf l-unci S:ij!3ing fl No. 12b-!27-12S S 231 

P:No, S213.'39, 32-!"i207 F:is: 9210720
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Dated Pesha v^/ar

To

Mr, Lai Samina (F) 
Probation Officers, 
District Courts Peshawar.

Subject: - PROGRESS/ APPRECIATION C1!:RTIFICATE.

Memo:
The undersigned has been pleased to appreciate and to acknowledge

your outstanding progress for the month of February 2013 and to issue

f/' appreciation Certificate in this regard please. Vi.

DIRECTOR 
RECLAMATION & PROBATION 

KHYBER PUimTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.
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TO WHOM IT MA Y CONCERN.\

Mr./Mrs./Miss. Lai Samina, Probation Officer(F) District Courts^ 

Peshawar is highly appreciated for his/her out standing progress for the 

month ofFebruarv/2013. I

DUIECTOR 
RECLAMAmbN & PROBATION

khyber/^akhtunkhwa
^PESHAWAR

;
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Completion Certificate of Basic Training

Miss. Lai Samina, Probation Officer, Bannu, -has 

successfully completed her two months basic training period 

regarding Probation and Parole laws. She has evinced keen interest to 

acquaint herself with all the relevant provisions of Pakistan Probation 

of Offenders Ordinance 1960, Good Conduct Prisoners Probational 

Release Act, 1926 and Juvenile Justice System Ordinance, 2000 and 

also its rules. She has attended the Criminal Justice Coordination 

Committee meeting held on 27-03-2012 and meetings with 

Additional Sessions Judges and Judicial Magistrates regarding 

probation case work held on 03-04-2012 in Bannu. She has also 

attended the Courts, which is essential for the Probation Officer to 

apprise hereby in the disposal of cases at the time of releasing the 

offenders on probation by any court.'
1 observed that she is such a competent I'cmalc Probation 

Officer. During training, I observe that she has a punctual and a 

regular officer and would be an accredit tie of this Department while 

in achieving comprehensive results in getting the cases of probation 

from the courts and keeping close contacts with courts.

Now she can independently perforin her duty as Probation 

Officer with confidence.

Prd&ation Ofry5er-n
District Courts 

Peshawar
Dated: /05/2012



Office of the Probation Officer (F)V

District Courts Peshawar.

No:H5^.0(F)

Dated: 31/12/20]3.

To

The Additional Secretary Home

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subjecti-Complaint against Acting Director Reclamation & Probation for harassment 
indiscrimination and using abusive language.

Respected Madam

Through this letter I would like to bring into your kind notice a very serious and urgent matter related 
to Acting Director R & P indiscriminate behaviour , abusive language, non professional attitude and 
threatening of dire consequences to female Probation Officer District Courts Peshawar,

Accordingly this morning at 10:09 am I received a call from the directorate R &. P which I missed but 
soon called back on 10,23 am and asked the reason for being called .The superintendent who received 
the phone call informed me that the Acting Director wanted to talk to you and now he left for Mardan 
but surprisingly in a short while the Acting Director R & P entered my office and kicking the door 
angrily with a harsh attitude shouting and using extremely abusive language without listening my 
point of view and continuously taunting and threatening me for dire consequences and serious 
repercussions. He falsely stated that he contacted me several times over the phone which is totally 
wrong the fact is he only called me once and after 14 minutes 1 called back immediately. Secondly he 
alleged me' for being coming late to office which is also wrong and a deliberate attempt to find a 
reason for explanation call or offend me to use the same abusive language against him which 1 
restrained. My phone record and office assistant are proof of my innocence. Even then confronting 
this unwanted situation I did not argue with him and tried best to control my nerves and behave 
politely. 1 requested him to be patient and avoid using lay man street language in the public office 
with a female but he still maintained insulting and abusive language.

His aggressive attitude and threatening language is a clear reflection of his future plans and main 
reason that! why I approach Home Department against him and highlighted his indiscrimination and 
non professional attitude. Besides the said incident is also termed to be an act of harassment of female 
workers at the work place and can be tried under the amended section 509 of the Pakistan Penal Code 
I860 and 'The Protection Against Harassment of Women at Workplace Act, 2010” in which any one 
found guilty of such acts can be imprisoned for a maximum term of 3 years or fined with a maximum 
sum of PKR 5 Lakh or with both.

/

Furthermore it is worth to remind here that the said'department is already being highlighted in the 
female harassment case i.e. Director R & P VS four female probation officers in 201 1 in which the 
Peshawar High Court took Suo motto notice of the s^id incident and directed, the Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa government to dismiss the then director.bn found guilty of harassing female probation 
officers ,1 am even worried that if the present acting'director continues to work on breaching gross 
violation of the rules and regulations and harassing female employees through various ways and may 
lead to repeat the same episode in the competent,court of jurisdiction. .Despite the fact that the

/
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concerned is in grade 16'’’ and has already being controversial in so many issues is still allowed to 
work on the post.

Another issue that need your attention is that he is strongly favouring office politics by using one 
colleague against the other and using his close aides as his sources, encouraging male colleagues to 
create issues particularly for females and harassed them through various ways & means and policing 
them instead of focusing their own job responsibilities.

It is therefpre humbly requested to forewarn and prevent the concerned for violating and miss using 
his authority and breaching official rules of business, advised him to treat all employees as equal and 
respect their self esteem and stop him from any misadventure in the future and victimization of 
subordinates particularly females.

1 hope you will take up the issue as most urgent and sensitive and treat the matter according to the 
principles ofjustice, equality and in the best interest of department.!

Probation officer (F)/ vy
District Courts/

Peshawar.
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eOfESlMElT OF.EHfiER PAKHTUIKEWA
HOME.&TEIB&L AFFAIRS DEPARTMEHT 

!:><><><><><><><><><>

he, 05**’ October, 2015, Peshawar.Dated
S'

NOTIFIGAIION
•i

No. SO(PnsQns)-HD/9-4/BC-l 18790/2012. Ths Competent Authority is pleased ^ order 

posting/transfers of the following . Parole and Probation Officers .(BPS-16) of 

Directorate of Reclamation & Probation; IChyber Pakhtunkhwa in the best public 

interest^with imrnediate effect:

ill

Sr.# Name of the officer From To

1 Mrs. Lai Samina Probation District Courts District Courts

Officer (BPS-16) ^ Peshawar Kohat

District2 Mrs. Saima Azam Probation Courts District Courts

Officer (BPS-16) Swat D.I.Khan

Miss Rozina Wahab Probation■-I District Courts District Courts Swat
Officer (BPS-16) Mirdan

Mrs. Najma Ajmal Probation 

Officer (BPS-16)

4 District Courts District Courts
i;

Kchat Peshawar

: Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Home & TAs Department.133715

No. SO(PrisQns)-HD/9-4/BC-118790/2012..-

A copy is forwarded for information and riecessary action to the: -
1. The Director Reclamation & Probation, hihyber Pakhtunkhwa, with reference to his

letter No. 2077 dated 29/09/2015. |
2. The Accountant General, Peshawar; Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

District Accounts Officer’.s, SwatJ^.Taydar. and Kohat.
4. PS to Secretary Home, Khyber Paklitunkhwa.
5. Pxto Special Secretary Home, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
6;^fficers Concerned.
7. Master file.

I

n (Junaid Ali Khan)-
SECTION OFFICER (PRISONS)

i

/"

>•
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;1To

The Hon'ble Home Secretary 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pesha\A, ar. ;

I

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL-CA^ CELLATION OF TRANSFER ORDERS

Respected Sir,

With immense regards,'it is stated :hat 
District Peshawar[ for the last 3 years 
dignity, honesty ajnd devotion.

I have been working as Probation Officer in 
and derformipg my duties in professional manner withi

I

i

2. Sir, it is t 
FATA and belong 
few years, entire

0 be rr entioned that a female, hailing from Parachinar Kurram Agency, 
would be in your kind knowledge that for the past

lam
to a ndtable Shia farrily. It. 
belt of FATA in general anc :

Kuirarn Agency in particular, is highly affected by 
the worst militancy and sectarianism. This plroloiged conflict has not only affected the entire 
fabric of society, 3ut also resulted in brutal killing^, kidnapping and torture of hundreds of Shia's 

main highway, particularly at Dara Adam Khel,on Harigu, Sadda and other areas on basis of their
sectarian identity and belief.

*
3, Now I ha|Ve been transferred rom Peshawar to Kohat, which is strategically sensitive 
zone and prone to violence. Being a Ship female, I feel much insecure in performance of duties in 
the newly postedj station as the same could te a risky task for me. Similarly, due to residence in 
Peshawar with husband running own b^sines^, it ip unmanageable for him'to shift his business to 
any other Districtjabruptiy,

1
1

In the pre-context, your hohor is4. ve-y humbly requested to consider my case 
compassionately for cancellation of trar^sfer Orders from Peshawar to Kohat so that I may be able 
to continue my duties with serenity and devotion or which I shall indeed be obliged to you, Sir.

•!
Yours faithfully,

Dated:

i (LAL SAMINA)
Probation Officer, Peshawar.

i

j
i

:

:
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-\• / -r GOV ERNMENT OF KHYBRR PAKHTUNKHW'A, 

HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT. 
NO. SO (PRlS0.\'S)/HD,./9-VBC-nfi790/2012. 

Dated Peshawar the 1 j"'November. 2015,

r * \jj §./

To

The Director.
Directorate of Reclamation & Probation, 
Rhyber Pal<Jiuinkhv\'a, 
i^eshriwa r.

/

Siibject:- DPP.AR.T.VIENT.-\L APPE.AL-CA.NCELLATION OF TRANSFER
ORDERS.

! am directed to refer to your letter No. 2^-7/D.R&P(:PF), dated 

27 10 2015 on the subject noted above and to state that since.the competent 

autitorii)’ has already ordered to ensure compliance of the transfer, as such, 

keeping in view comments of the Directorate of R&P, as-contained m .your 

leitor. under reference, the appeals of tl;ie individuals have consideredyby This 

Depaitment filed.

Dear Sir.

fhe appellants may be informed accordingly.

Yo^ faithfully^\

Section Officer (Prisons)
CC:- - y

PS to Home Secre.tai^^.Rhyd.er Paklitunldnva. .
PS to Special Secretaiy Hdmef'KhyJer Pakhtunkhwa. 
Master file.

1.
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JX:
DIREGTORATE OF 

RECLAMATION & PROBATION 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR 
Benevolent Fund Building Room No. 126-128. 

Ph#^ 091-9213309, 9211207 
Fax No. 091-9210720

No.2x^Slr^^-R&P( A-5 )

Dated Peshawar the1>^ / t / 72015

To

Miss.Rozina Wahab, Probation Officer, 
District Courts, Swat.

2. Mrs.Saima Azam, Probation Officer, 
District GourtSi, D.I Khan.

3. Mrs.Lal Samina, Probation Officer, 
District Courts, Kohat.

I.

Subject: DEPARTMENT AT APPEAL-CANCELLATTON OF . TRANSFERORDERS.

Reference to the subject noted above and to enclose herewith Govemm 

of Khyber Pakhtunklrwa Home & Tribal Affairs
/HD/9-4/BC-U8790/2012 dated 13-11-2015. which is self explanatory for information & 

Strict compliance.

ent
Department letter No.SO (PRISONS)

DIRECTOR
RECLAMATION & PROBATION 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR

EnchA.A:

/

Mli
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1
iN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNkHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR‘v

APPEAL NO.1323/2015

LALSAMINA APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE SECRETARY, HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & Others

RES'TrUNDENTS

INDEX

SNo. Description of Documents Annexure Page No.
1. Comments 1-3

Reply to the Application.2. 4-5
Affidavit3. 6

4. Annexure "A" 7-13
5. Annexure "B 14
6. Annexure "C 15
7. Annexure "D" 16
8. Annexure 17
9. Annexure 18^19
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11. Annexure 21
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4'^ IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

0APPEAL NO.1323/2015
'v;

APPELLANTLAL SAMINA

VERSUS

THE SECRETARY, HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & Others

RESPONDENTS

COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO.l to 4

Respectfully Sheweth, 

PRELIMINARY OBIECTIONSi

That the present appeal is not maintainable in the eye of law.

That the appellant has got no cause of action. ^

That the appellant has got no locus standi to file the appeal in hand.

That appellant has not come to this Honourable Tribunal with clean hands. 

That the appeal is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary parties.

That the appellant has concealed material facts from this Honourable 

Tribunal.

That the appellant is estopped by his own conduct to bring the present appeal 
before this Honourable tribunal.

1. ■?

■

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

PARAWISE REPLY:-

reply. The burden of the same is lying onPara No.l of the appeal needs no 

the appellant.

Para No.2 of the appeal pertains to record, hence need no comments.

Para No.3 of the appeal is correct to the extent that the, applicant was first 
posted at District Bannu, however, rest of the para is incorrect. During the 

posting at District Bannu, she remained absent for quiet sufficient time and 

the Deputy Director Reclamation anch'Probation submitted a report to the 

Director Reclamation and Probation for initiating appropriate action, 
(Annexure-A)

1.

2.

3.

Para No,4 is incorrect. As stated above at Para No.3, to safeguard her illegal
an application for transfer.

4.
absence from duty, the appellant submitted 
however rest of the para is incorrect, as the appellant has not submitted any

from somedocumentary proof regarding threats or immoral messages 

unknown persons. It is pertinent to mention here that the appellant has not 
produced the cell no. from which such type of immoral messages were given
to her.

Para No.5 is incorrect. According to the record respondent No.l has not made 

the transfer order of the appellant, however, the appellant with the active
5.
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connivance of the then Directress, Reclamation and Probation transferred the 
appellant from Bannu to Peshawar (Annexure-B)

I

6. Para No.6 is incorrect. According to the record, the appellant was served 
many explanations and even the Directorate of Reclamation and Probation 
requested the Administrative Department to enhance her probation 
period because of unsatisfactory performance of the appellant. 
Moreover, the conduct of the appellant 
nominated for training and left the same without intimation to Donor or to 
the Department concerneci. This information
Section Officer (General), Home & TAs Department and the appellant 
given explanation on such conduct. (Annexure-C)

Para No.7 is incorrect. Detail reply is submitted at para No.6. Moreover, after 
transfer from District Peshawar to Kohat, the appellant locked the office 
situated at District Courts Peshawar and the new officer when assumed the 
charge of her duty at Peshawar informed the Directorate accordingly. So, the 
Directorate of Reclamation and Probation vide letter dated 17-11-2015 
(Annexure-D) requested the District & Session Judge Peshawar to depute a 
Judicial Magistrate to unlock the official cupboard of the office of the 
Probation Officer Female and prepared the inventory report. The Judicial 
Magistrate-VI Peshawar after observing all legal formalities submitted his 
report vide letter dated 17-11-2015 (Annexure-E) which further show the 
conduct of the appellant.

Para No.8 is incorrect. The attitude of the appellant is not up to the mark 
towards her seniors as well as her colleagues. Mr. Zafar Iqbal Probation 
officer District Court Peshawar submitted a written complaint against the 
appellant, wherein he show his apprehension of harassment from the hands
of the appellant. (Annexure-F)

b'

can also be judged that she was r

was communicated by the
was (1 1

7.

8.

9. Para No.9 is incorrect. Respondent No.4 is the senior most officer of the 
Directorate and the competent authority posted him as Director Reclamation 
and Probation being head of the Department (Annexure-G). There 
malafide on the part of respondent No.4 for transfer of the appellant rather 
the same was made by the competent authority.

Para No.10 is incorrect. According to the appointment order of the appellant, 
the competent authority may post him anywhere in the Province according to 
provision contains in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servant Act, 1973 and 
Rules / policy made there under. The appellant was transferred alongwith 
other probation officer after completing her normal tenure at district 
Peshawar. Moreover, according Rule-22(3) of the Probation of Offenders 
Rules, 1961 no female offender shall be placed under the supervision of a 
male Probation Officer. In District Kohat no other female Probation Officer is 
available and for the sake of leniency, she may be requested to opt any 
District except Peshawar where she complete her normal tenure.

Para No.ll pertains to record, hence needs no reply.

Para No.12 is incorrect. The competent authority after considering the appeal 
of the applicant, communicate his decision through letter No.2381-83 /DR & 
P (A-5) dated 20-11-2015. (Annexure-H)

Para No.l3 is incorrect, detail has been submitted in the above p

is no

10.

■j

11.

' ;
12.

13. aras.



©14. That on the basis of above, the appeal of the appellant may kindly be 
dismissed.r GROUNDS

. i

A) Incorrect. The order of the competent authority is according to .Law and. in the 
best public interest.

B) Incorrect.

C) Incorrect. Detail has been mentioned in Para No. A.

D) Incorrect. The notification is according to Law and the Rules / Policy made 
there under.

E) Incorrect, according to section-10 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servant 
Act, 1973, the appellant shall be liable to serve anywhere within or outside 

the Province, in any post under the Federal Government or any Provincial 
Government.

^ *
F) Incorrect. Detail has been submitted in the above mentioned paras.

Incorrect. As discussed at Para No.E, the appellant shall be liable to 
anywhere in the Province.

;
G) serve * :

PRAYER; ;
!

In the wake of above submissions the appeal of appellant is devoid of 

legal footing, which may kindly be dismissed with special
merit,

cost.

Secretary to Govt.
Home & Tribal Affairs Department

Respondent No.l

Add^£i6nal Secretaiy 
Home &;Pnbal Affairs Department

Respondent No.2
■!!

d;

i

wOp-//J>hf
Director Reclamation & Probation //^ection Officer (Prisons)

& Tribal Affairs Department
Respondent No.3

• ■1,

Respondent No.4

[•

•a
t

1
-V



IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

> APPEAL NO.1323/2015

LAL SAMINA APPLICANT

VERSUS
^ Lil

THE SECRETARY, HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 
Government of-Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & Others

"iRESPONDENTS L!, -..A
COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NOT to 4

Respectfully Sheweth.

PRELIMINARY OB1ECTIONS:

1. That the present application is not maintainable in the eye of law.

That the applicant has got no cause of action.

That the applicant has got no locus standi to file the present application in 
hand.
That applicant has not come to this Honorable Tribunal with clean hands. 
That the applicant has concealed material facts from this Honorable Tribunal. 
That the applicant is estopped by his own conduct to bring the present 
application before this Honorable tribunal.

2.

3.

4.
5.
6.

>
PARAWISE REPLY!-

3
1. Para No.l is correct and next date of hearing is fixed for 03-12-2015.

With respect to Para No.2, the contents of the written comments of the 

respondents annexed with this application may kindly be considered as 

integral part of this reply.

Para No.3 is incorrect the applicant has got no prima facie case. The 

notification of the competent authority is according to law and Rules / policy 
made there under.

2.

3.

4. Para No.4 is incorrect. Balance of convenience lies in favour of the 

.respondents. Moreover, the applicant relinquished the charge of her duties 

and the Honorable Tribunal vide order dated 26-11-2015 accepted the request 
of the applicant to the extent that she shall report to Respondent No.l for 

assigning her any interim duty, but till date she has not submitted her report. 
Similarly, there is no vacant post of Probation Officer at District Peshawar 

and the applicant will face problems in getting her salary as the Other- 
Probation Officer transferred in her place has already assumed the charge of 
her duty.

5. Para No.5 is incorrect. In case of granting status quo, the government will 
suffer irreparable loss. Under article 199 of the Constitution of Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, 1973 and S.56-D of the Specific Relief Act 1877, 
categorically debar the court for granting status quo in the matters pertaining



to government. Moreover, as per order of this honorable tribunal dated 26-11- 
2015 the applicant was directed to report to respondent No. 1 for assigning 

any interim duty. There is no vacant post of Probation Officer (BPS-16) in 
District Peshawar and the other Officer narr^^ly^rs. Najma ajmal Probation 

Officer has assumed the charge of her duty and the applicant will face 

problem in getting her salary.

(

. i, .

1It is, therefore, requested that on the acceptance of this reply, 
application for grant interim relief may kindly be dismissed and the applicant may 

kindly be directed to assume the charge of her duty at District Kohat. •1

i
A^di^fonal Secretary 

Home &:^ribal Affairs. Department
Respondent No.2

Secretary to Govt.
Home & Tribal Affairs Department

Respondent No.l

i

' r

/ Section Officer (Prisons) 
me & Tribal Affairs Department

Respondent No.3

Director Reclamation & Probation
Respondent No.4

\



it IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
r

APPEAL NO.1323/2015

LALSAMINA APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE SECRETARY, HOME & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & Others

RESPONDENTS

ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NQ.l to d

AFFIDAVIT

f; Niamatuliah Khan Director Reclamation & Probation Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Peshawar do hereby solemnly affirm and declare upon oath that the contents of 

the accompanied service Appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

and belief and nothing has been intentionally concealed from this Hon'ble 

Tribunal.

Deponent
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DlRf:CTORAT||k|^>^^ _ 
RECLAMATION AND l^^BR^Tlt)N 

7 KHYISER EAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
' “■ Benevolent Fund Building R.No. 126,127 & 12d

■ l\No. 9213309, 9211207 Fax 9210720

D.R&P (

Dated Peshawar the. 3^ U^/ 2012.

U /
i#r ?ir:-

5v~ \ e

^2: )No

A
■S-
lA

v>
V’ Order.Y-

^0 rollowiim Posting / Transferred amongst the Probation Officers ( male & Female )is 
I'.crcbv made in. public interest wiilr immediate effect.-

Name of Probation Offic^

The

T '
ToFromS.No i

Against the vacant 
post of Probation 
Officer District Courts
Charsadda.__________
ProbatioADffdeL©

mmmsrnp
, FeshawafAhf________

Probation Officer (F) 
District Courts
D.I.Khan.__________
Probation Officer (F) 
District Courts Bannu.

Probation Officer 
District Courts'Mardan

i Mr. Muhammad Ismail•

wmmmmmiMiss;:'.Lai^Sam.tna-F

I Probation Officer (F)
District Courts
Peshawar.__________
Probation‘Officer (F) 
District Courts 
D.I.Khan.

Mrs. Farzana Sarwari ;
Yr

■

Mrs. iliDt Mina■

All the officers should relieved their duties immediately.N me;

!-
rI

DIRECTOR
RECLAMTION AND PRAOBTION 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR.

d. -.
i
L'’
0;^"
b. — Q8>^4'B-R&P(AT/Officer).kl ^ Ot: No.M. ■

Copy of above is forward to0

The Secretary to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa , Home &T.As Department Peshawar.
Home SiT.As Department Peshawar.

1
2. The Special Secretary 

. The Additional Secretary (Judicial) Home & T.As Department Peshawar.
Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

5. ^strict Account officers , Bannu, D.I.Khan,Charssada & Mardan.

BP^All Officers concerned.
Personal files of ail concerned officers.

!• 4. The
[

I

1.

DIRECTOR
RECLAMTION AND PRAOBTION 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
TESHAV\/AR.D. '■*/

0^-1^/! /i\ •
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“Ssrzssr
'I 'S brought into

Officer of your Directorate deputed for

your kind notice that Mst;
Lai Sarnina Probation

0"e day training on basic conimunicat.on sk.ils h
eld on

named Officer left the
premises at 1100 hrs without any intimation-:

which totally against office 

scheduled from.900 hrs

norms and procedure, 

to 5.00 p.m., upon which the
Furthermore the training period 

bighups has tak

was

serious notice and desired ten a
0 initiate disciplinary action 3goins( her under

intimation to this Department.
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SiDIRECTORATE OF 
, RECLAMATION & PROBATION 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR

Benevolent Fund Building Room No. 126-128. 
Ph# 091-9213309, 9211207 

Fax No. 091-9210720 ,

’>34'^ V/'/D.R&Pf f/F)

Dated Peshawar the^^ / //\/2Q15

i'.

V.

I

}

No.
,vt

&

k
ToI

fe' The District & Session Judge, 
Peshawar.

Subject: REQUEST.

te Respected Sir,

Kindly refer to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Home & Tribal Affairs 

Department Notification No.SO(Prs)9-4/BC-l 18790/2012 dated 05-10-2015. Mrs.Lal Samina, 

Probation Officer Judicial Complex District Courts, Peshawar of this Directorate has been 

transferred but she has not yet handed over the keys of official cupboard till date in spite of 

repeated directions by the concerned Probation Officer (Male+Female). Due to which the 

newly posted Officer Is facing hardship in the performance of her day-to-day official work.

Therefore it is requested that a Jiidicial Magistrate may kindly be deputed to 

break the lock of the official cupboard of the office of the office of Probation Officer (Female) 

Judicial Complex District Courts, Peshawar and to fulfill the other legal requirements.

This may kindly be treated as most urgent in the best public interest, so that 
the official work may not suffer please.

/

/7//y

DIRECTOR
RECLAMATION & PROBATION 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
^ PESHAWAR

Endt: No & Date Even:

Copy of the above is fonvarded to Probation Officer-I District Courts 
Peshawar for information & further necessary action.

r DIRECTOR
RECLAMATION & PROBATION 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR

D>,
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1^8No JNifc-y\, peshawacfdau-:c

#

' /
Ti)e Hc/ioujabie

Peshawar:
i

Froa) •

Muhaniniaa Jam,l Knan
J aI c i va! h-'i ;■■ I ■;■; < s -di; e -'/1
Peshawar .;

SUBJECT-..

As per directions of [he Honourable 

elated 17 n.20l5. [he

District and
Sessions Judge. Peshawar

undersigned
'^ibitea office of the femaie P 

his Supervision

ooaiioh Officer Peshawar unc uauei
iPe lock of ihe official 

presence oi Mr Kamni AHm I
Cupboard '//as bnoKon III

Vi., '■oiwaiion officer 1 Pesnav/

officer-irernaiej

ui Miss 

end Sairiina Nae Jaiiior 

of Probation officer 

consisting of three pages 

CLipDcard

Najiwa- Ajinal P'-obaiion

lork Peshawar 

Peshawar The

attached with the office
7

'ferns rneniioned in the list

attached with this letter •vere rouno in the official

Report submitted for information and(■

hrecessary order please

-.pM '/Unfi //
/?-

Munammad Jaimi Khan 
JuQiciaf Magisfrate-VI 
Pesfiavvar
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OFFICE OF THE PROBATION OFFICER(II) 
RECLAMATION AND PROBATION DEPT; 
DISTRICT COURTS, PESHAWAR.
NO. 1^ f /P.O. II, DATED:/$?//( /2bl3

<

TO ;■

The Director,
Directorate of Reclamation and Probation, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

'^1

Subject; COMPLAINT AGAINST Miss. LAL SAMINA. PROBATION OFFICER iF).
DISTRICT COURTS PESHAWAR

Dear Sir,

it is submitted that I, the undersigned, have been posted in this office 

since July 2013. I myself believe in mutual cooperation and have tried my best to 

keep and maintain good professional working relationship with my'colleagues
and with my seniors. However from the last two months, i and even the whole 

office is facing ^certain problems/issues which have disturbed the whole office 

environment and eventually contributed very negatively to the smooth 

functioning of this office. These problems/issues have been created by Miss.Lai 
Samina, Probation Officer (F) Peshawar. Details are as under:

'

2. She kept the attendance register of this office in her possession for four 

months (July-October) and we were kept ignorant of the existence of that 
register due to which we could not be able to maintain our attendance for the 

last four months. We have repeatedly asked her about the register and she 

repeatedly told us that there is no such register and'even no; attendance for the 

Probation Officers. She also forced the junior clerk and naib qasid of this office to 

deny the existence of such register. She did so just because to make our presence 
in the office as doubtful. On 2^^^ November 2013, she handed over the attendance 

register to Mr. .Kamran Afzal PO (1) Peshawar vide Letter No. 87 dated.29-10-2013 

which is incomplete and not properly maintained. It happened after the matter 

was brought into;the notice of Directorate and as per the direction of the 

directorate a new attendance register was purchased and started to maintain it 
from 1^^ November 2013. ...

iff
\
}
•:

f / ' ■■

\
. i

n
■ i

3. Stock Register of the office is still in the possession of Ms. Lai Samina about :. (i-

i ■

';
•:I

i: ^ :



1.; ;

I /
'' which we were kept completely unawared. However when a new stock register 

was purchased as per the direction of the directorate and send it to her to make 

entries of all the stock items of her office, she returned it without making entries ■ 
of her office stock by saying that she is already having such register. Resultantly, 

the male Probation Officers, could not be able to have'; a record of the ; 
previous stock of this office, although we have put up all the available stock items 

on the new stock register ekcept stock of the Probation Officer (f) office because j 

she denied to do so.

we,
;
i

4. She forced Mr. Kiramat, Naib Qasid of this office, for several times as not to ^ 
obey the male probation officers who did so; although, under the rules he is , 
bound to obey his seniors.

5. Miss Lai Samina's attitude/behavior is quite negative, make, issues of minor 
things, highlights minor issues as major ones and more importantly her behavior 
is authoritative and she shows herself as superior one. 1 am even afraid of her not 
to blamed me'for any immoral act because it is obvious fronia~ttitudelK^ 

she can do any thing just to show herself innocent.

6. Submitted for your kind consideration and necessary action, please. !, /

:•

S '

-j u •i*f ;Iu ni

;
! ;

V
:L
ii (Mr. Zafar Iqbal)

PROBATION OFFICER (11) 
DISTRICT COURT; PESHAWAR

'f-
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Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Home & Tribal;Mfairs Deparij^a^.^^ff,
No. ^<^7^

i >•:
■■■ :

Fik
Dated Peshawar the- October, 201

NOTIFICATION

■j At? SO/9-4(Prisons)/HD/2013'. The competent authority has been pleased to 

entrust the additional charge of the post of Director Reclamation & Probation
■ 1

, ! •y
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar upon Mr. Niamatullah Khan, Deputy Director with 

immediate effect and til! further orders.
hi
63

ft SECRETARY HOME 
KHBYER PAKHTUNKWHA

7^1
Endst: of even No & Date
Copy forwarded to: -

1. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
2. The Principal Secretar>' to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkh
3. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
4. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
5. The Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
6. The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
7. The Director, Infomiation, Khyber Paklitunkhwa, Peshawar.
8. The Director, Reclamation & Probation Directorate, Kltyber Pakhtunkhwa.
9. PS to Chief Secretaiy, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
10. PS to Secretaiy Establishment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
11 .PS to Secretaiy, Home Department.
12.PS to Special Secretary, Home Department.
1 j.The Section Officer (Media), Home Department.
14. The Manager, Govt Printing Press, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for publication in 

the Govt Gazette.
15. Master file.

71

wa.
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pel
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(KHAEID KHAN) 
SECTION OFFICER (PRISONS)
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DIRECTORATE OF 
RECLAMATION & PROBATION 

. KHYBERPAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR 

Benevolent Fund Building Room No. 126-128. 
¥hU 091-9213309, 9211207 

Fax No. 091-9210720

• !
it i<.

No. A-5 )

Dated Peshawar // 72015
\
i
f

To

1. Miss.Rozina Wahab, Probation Officer, 
District Courts, Swat.

2. Mrs.Saima Azam, Probation Officer, 
District Courts, D.I Khan.

3. Mrs.Lai Samina, Probation Officer, 
District Courts, Kohat.

Subject; departmental
ORDERS.

APPEAL-CANCELLATION OF TRANSFER

Reference to the subject noted above and to enclose herewith Government 

ot Khyber Palclrtunkliwa Home & Tribal Affairs Department letter No.SO (PRISONS)

.'HD/9-4/BC-118790/2012 dated 13-11-2015, which is self explanatory for information & 

strict compliance. 1.

/ DIRECTOR 
,( ^CLAMATION & PROBATION 
\/ KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR

Encl;A..A:

•/


